

**Special Case No. 04 of 2015**

Present : Shri Arun Singha  
Judge, Special Court,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda.

**Order No. 58 dated 13-07-2022**

Accused Faru Mandal @ Phoru Mandal who appears by power and surrenders in Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to JC **till 27-07-2022**.

**Recall processes issued against the accused.**

One bail petition is also filed on behalf of the accused along with vakalatnama. Copy served.

Bail petition is moved.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is innocent and there is no material on record to show that he cultivated opium poppy. He also submits that the accused has no plot of land in his name and he is one of the six legal heirs of their father Asutosh Mandal in whose name 30 decimals land in plot no. 117 under Khatian no. 33 has been lying recorded. In support of his submission, ld. Advocate produces some xerox copies of identity proofs of the other legal heirs. Accordingly, ld. Advocate prays for releasing the accused on bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl. P.P. opposes the bail prayer.

Perused the case record as well as the xerox copies.

On perusal of the case record it appears that 30 decimals land in plot no. 117 is involved in this case while this accused is one of the six legal heirs as per documents submitted before this Court.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the bail prayer of accused is considered and allowed.

The accused Faru Mandal @ Phoru Mandal may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each one of whom must be local having landed property within the jurisdiction of this Court, to the satisfaction of Learned C.J.M., Malda on condition that the accused shall not transfer his share or dispose of by any means his share of land in plot no. 117 till disposal of the case and shall appear to Court on each and every date fixed, i/d to J.C.

**To date, i.e., 27-07-2022** for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of the order be sent to Learned C.J.M., Malda for information and necessary action and another copy be sent to I.C., Kaliachak P.S. for compliance.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda.

Judge, Special Court,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda.